WARSAW UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY Index 351733
FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL AND WATER ENGINEERING
POLISH ACADEMY OF SCIENCES ISSN 1230-2945
DOI: 10.24425/ace.2023.146093
ARCHIVES OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
Vol. LXIX ISSUE 3 2023
© 2023. Lipeng Wu, Xuanhao Li, Hai Deng. pp. 491 –506

fiber was set as 0.5% and 1.0%, while the volume fraction of PVA fiber was set as 0.6%,
0.9%, 1.2%, 1.5%, and 1.8%. The mix proportions of hybrid fiber-reinforced cement-based
materials are shown in Table 5.
Table 5. Mix proportions of hybrid fiber-reinforced cement-based materials
Mixture
Proportions by weight
(cement: ceramic powder:
ceramic sand: water)
Cement
replacement
ratio
PVA fiber
(vol.%)
Steel fiber
(vol.%)
I-PVA0.6%-ST0.5% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 0.6 0.5
I-PVA0.6%-ST1.0% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 0.6 1.0
I-PVA0.9%-ST0.5% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 0.9 0.5
I-PVA0.9%-ST1.0% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 0.9 1.0
I-PVA1.2%-ST0.5% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 1.2 0.5
I-PVA1.2%-ST1.0% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 1.2 1.0
I-PVA1.5%-ST0.5% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 1.5 0.5
Continued on next page
498 L. WU, X. LI, H. DENG
Table 5 – Continued from previous page
Mixture
Proportions by weight
(cement: ceramic powder:
ceramic sand: water)
Cement
replacement
ratio
PVA fiber
(vol.%)
Steel fiber
(vol.%)
I-PVA1.5%-ST1.0% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 1.5 1.0
I-PVA1.8%-ST0.5% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 1.8 0.5
I-PVA1.8%-ST1.0% 1.0:0:0.25:0.32 0% 1.8 1.0
II-PVA0.6%-ST0.5% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 0.6 0.5
II-PVA0.6%-ST1.0% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 0.6 1.0
II-PVA0.9%-ST0.5% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 0.9 0.5
II-PVA0.9%-ST1.0% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 0.9 1.0
II-PVA1.2%-ST0.5% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 1.2 0.5
II-PVA1.2%-ST1.0% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 1.2 1.0
II-PVA1.5%-ST0.5% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 1.5 0.5
II-PVA1.5%-ST1.0% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 1.5 1.0
II-PVA1.8%-ST0.5% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 1.8 0.5
II-PVA1.8%-ST1.0% 0.70:0.30:0.25:0.32 30% 1.8 1.0
III-PVA0.6%-ST0.5% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 0.6 0.5
III-PVA0.6%-ST1.0% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 0.6 1.0
III-PVA0.9%-ST0.5% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 0.9 0.5
III-PVA0.9%-ST1.0% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 0.9 1.0
III-PVA1.2%-ST0.5% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 1.2 0.5
III-PVA1.2%-ST1.0% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 1.2 1.0
III-PVA1.5%-ST0.5% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 1.5 0.5
III-PVA1.5%-ST1.0% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 1.5 1.0
III-PVA1.8%-ST0.5% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 1.8 0.5
III-PVA1.8%-ST1.0% 0.50:0.50:0.25:0.32 50% 1.8 1.0
2.2.2. Specimen preparation
Specimens sized 70.7 × 70.7 × 70.7 mm were used for compressive strength testing
of the matrix. Cement, ceramic powder, and ceramic sand were weighed and added to